

**FILED**

JUN 16 2016

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

33613-1-III

Consolidated with

No. 340481

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF  
LESTER J. KILE, Deceased

CODY KENDALL,

Respondent,

v.

JEANNIE KILE,

Petitioner.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Joseph W. Brown, WSBA #41965  
The Law Office of Paul B. Mack  
1407 U.S. Bank Building  
422 W. Riverside Ave  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 624-2161

Attorney for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii    |
| I. INTRODUCTION.....  | 1     |
| II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....   | 1-3   |
| III. ISSUES PRESENTED.....  | 3-5   |
| IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 6-15  |
| V. ARGUMENT.....  | 15-47 |
| A. <u>The Probate court Erred by Considering Extrinsic Evidence to Contradict the Plain Terms of the Will</u>   |       |
| B. <u>The Court Erred by Treating Lester Kile’s Declaration Filed in the Dissolution Action as a Testamentary Document.</u>                           |       |
| C. <u>The Probate court Erred in Applying the Doctrine of Judicial Estoppel</u>   |       |
| 1. Petitioner’s position before the dissolution court and position before the probate court are consistent and the dissolution court was not mislead. |       |
| 2. Jeannie Kile Did Not Benefit From Her Allegedly Inconsistent Testimony About the Trust in the Dissolution Proceeding                               |       |
| D. <u>The Probate court’s Removal of Jeannie Kile as Personal Representative of the Estate of Lester J. Kile is Not Supported by Valid Grounds</u>    |       |
| E. <u>The Probate court’s Removal of Jeannie Kile as Trustee of the Kile Farm Trust is Not Supported by Reasonable Cause</u>                          |       |

- F. The Probate court's Award of Attorney Fees and Costs Against Jeannie Kile Personally is Not Supported by a Breach of Fiduciary Obligation
- G. The Damages Entered by the Probate court are Not Supported by Substantial Evidence
- H. Finding of Fact Number Ten is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence
- I. Finding of Fact Number Twelve is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence
- J. Finding of Fact Number Thirteen is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence
- K. Finding of Fact Number Fourteen is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence
- L. Finding of Fact Number Fifteen is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence
- M. Finding of Fact Number Sixteen is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence
- N. Finding of Fact Number Seventeen is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence and is Contrary to Law
- O. Finding of Fact Number Eighteen is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence and is Contrary to Law.
- P. Finding of Fact Number Nineteen is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence and is Contrary to Law
- Q. Finding of Fact Number Twenty is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence
- R. To the Extent that Conclusion of Law Number Six Makes Factual Claims, Those Claims Are Not Supported By Substantial Evidence

- S. Finding of Fact Number Two is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence
- T. Finding of Fact Number Eight is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence
- U. This Court Should Award Reasonable Attorney Fees and Costs for Having had to Defend this Petition and Bring this Appeal

VI. CONCLUSION.....47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <u>Authority</u>  | <u>Page</u>       |
|---|-------------------|
| <b>Statutes and Rules</b>   |                   |
| RCW 11.02.005(6) .....  | 45                |
| RCW 11.12.020 .....   | 4, 20             |
| RCW 11.96A.150 .....  | 4, 31, 34, 47, 48 |
| RAP 18.1. ....  | 47, 48            |
| <b>Cases</b>  |                   |
| <i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 861,<br>281 P.3d 289 (2012) ..... | 22                |
| <i>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 538,<br>160 P.3d 113 (2007) .....                | 21, 22, 23        |
| <i>Baldwin v. Silver</i> , 147 Wn. App. 531, 535,<br>196 P.3d 170 (2008) .....                        | 22, 27            |
| <i>Bartlett v. Betlach</i> , 136 Wn. App. 8, 20,<br>146 P.3d 1235 (2007) .....                        | 32                |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Bartley-Williams v. Kendall</i> , 134 Wn. App. 95,<br>138 P.3d 1103 (2006) .....                           | 23         |
| <i>Conlan v. Spokane Hardware Co.</i> ,<br>117 Wash. 378 (1921) .....   | 44         |
| <i>Cunningham v. Reliable Concrete Pumping, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 222,<br>230-31, 108 P.3d 147 (2005) ..... | 22         |
| <i>Estate of Burton v. Didricksen</i> , 189 Wn. App. 630,<br>358 P.3d 1222 (2015) .....                       | 20, 21     |
| <i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 671,<br>958 P.2d 301 (1998) .....                               | 45         |
| <i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr. v. Holman</i> , 107 Wn.2d 693, 716,<br>732 P.2d 974 (1987) .....      | 33         |
| <i>Hardgrove v. Bowman</i> , 10 Wn.2d 136, 138-39,<br>116 P.2d 336 (1941) .....                               | 23         |
| <i>Haslett v. Planck</i> , 140 Wn. App. 660, 666,<br>166 P.3d 866 (2007) .....                                | 23, 27     |
| <i>In re Estate of Beard</i> , 60 Wn.2d 127, 132,<br>372 P.2d 530 (1962) .....                                | 31         |
| <i>In re Estate of Bergau</i> , 103 Wn.2d 431, 435,<br>693 P.2d 703 (1985) .....                              | 15, 16     |
| <i>In re Estate of Curry</i> , 98 Wn. App. 107, 112-13,<br>988 P.2d 505 (1999) .....                          | 15         |
| <i>In re Estate of Ehlers</i> , 80 Wn. App. 751, 761,<br>911 P.2d 1017 (1996) .....                           | 32, 33, 34 |
| <i>In re Estate of France</i> , 64 Wn.2d 703, 706,<br>393 P.2d 940 (1964) .....                               | 16         |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 10,<br>93 P.3d 147 (2004) . . . . .                                     | 31     |
| <i>In re Marriage of Kile and Kendall</i> , 186 Wn. App. 864,<br>347 P.3d 894 (2015) . . . . .                      | 30-31  |
| <i>In re Estate of Knowles</i> , 135 Wn. App. 351, 356,<br>143 P.3d 864 (2006) . . . . .                            | 39     |
| <i>In re Washington Builders Ben. Trust</i> , 173 Wn. App. 34, 75,<br>293 P.3d 1206 (2013) . . . . .                | 15     |
| <i>Knight v. Seattle First Nat. Bank</i> , 22 Wn. App. 493,<br>589 P.2d 1279 (1979) . . . . .                       | 44     |
| <i>Northwest Cascade, Inc. v. Unique Const., Inc.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 685, 701<br>n.9, 351 P.3d 172 (2015) . . . . . | 30     |
| <i>Taylor v. Bell</i> , 185 Wn. App. 270, 281,<br>340 P.3d 951 (2014) . . . . .                                     | 21, 27 |
| <i>Waits v. Hamlin</i> , 55 Wn. App. 193, 199,<br>776 P.2d 1003 (1989) . . . . .                                    | 33     |
| <i>Woodard v. Gramlow</i> , 123 Wn. App. 522,<br>95 P.3d 1244, 1246 (2004) . . . . .                                | 15, 16 |
